UNOFFICIAL COP'

CORPORATE QUIT CLAIM DEED (Corporation to Limited Liability Company)

Eugene "Gene" Moore Fee: \$36.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 05/29/2003 11:20 AM Pg: 1 of 7

NAME & ADDRESS OF PREPARER:

JOHN P. STEPHENS BURKE, WARREN, MAC KAY & SERRITELLA, P.C. 330 N. WABASH, 22ND FLOOR CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611

MAIL TO:

FRED R. SHERMAN 800 WAUKEGAN RCAD SUITE 204 GLENVIEW, ILLINOIS 60)25

NAME & ADDRESS OF TAXYAYER:

DREAMERS 2, L.L.C. 1400 WEST 37TH STREET CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60609

THIS INDENTURE, made as of April 25 2003, between KEEBLER COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, One Hollow Tree Lane, Elmhurst, Illinois 60126 ("Grantor"), and DREAMERS 2, L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability company, located at 3500 South Morgan Street, Chicago, Illinois 60609 ("Grantee"), WITNESSETH, that Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and no/100 Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid by Grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, by these presents does CONVEY AND QUIT CLAIM unto Grantee, and to its successors and assigns, FOREVER, all the following described Real Estate situated in the County of Cook the State of Illinois, known and described as follows, to wit:

Legal Description attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof.

Together with all and singular the hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging, or in anywise appertaining, and the reversion and reversions, remainder and remainders, remts, issues and profits thereof, and all the estate, right, title, interest, claim or demand whatsoever, of Grantor, other in law or equity, of, in and to the above described Real Estate, with the hereditaments and appurtenances: TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said Real Estate as above described, with the appurtenances, unto Grantee, its successors and assigns forever.

GRANTEE IS ACQUIRING THE PREMISES IN ITS "AS IS" "WHERE IS" AND "WITH ALL FAULTS" CONDITION INCLUDING ALL ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS, WITHOUT REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WITH RESPECT TO THE PROPERTY, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

The undersigned person executing this deed on behalf of Grantor represents and certifies that he is a duly elected officer of Grantor and has been fully empowered, by proper resolution of the Board of Directors of said corporation, to execute and deliver this deed; that Grantor has full corporate capacity to convey the real estate described herein and that all necessary corporate action for the making of such conveyance has been taken and done.

**BOX 333-CTI** 

4/16/03/ 3:34 PM/10060/00002/274690/1

SOUTE 84, COR, DA

0314907170 Page: 2 of 7

Permanent Real Estate Index And Part of 17-32-300-040 Property Address: 1400 West 37th Street, Chicago, Illinois In Witness Whereof, said Grantor has caused its name to be signed to these presents by its <u>Vice President</u> the day and year first above written. KEEBLERICOMPAN a Delaware Corporation By: Name: Gary H. Pillvick Vice President STATE OF ILLINOIS REAL ESTATE 04967 TRANSFER TAX STATE OF 0115000 CALHOUN **COUNTY OF** REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE FP 102808 I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that Gary H. Pilnick personally known to me to be the Vice President of KEEBLER COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, and personally known to rue to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that as such Vice President, he signed and delivered the said instrument pursuant to authority given to it, as his free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. Given under my hand and official seal, this \_\_23rd day of May, 2003. [NOTARIAL SEAL] My Commission Expires: **KEITHA J. NORTON** Notary Public, Calhoun County, Mich. Buyer, Selfer or Representative My Commission Expires 6/21/07 EXEMPT UNDER PROVISIONS OF PARAGRAPH. COOK COUNTY

STATE TRANSACTION TAX REAL ESTATE SEC. 200, 1-2 (B-6) OR PARAGRAPH ..... SEC. 200, TRANSFER TAX 1.4 (B) OF THE CHICAGO TRANSACTION TAX

4/16/03/ 3:34 PM/10060/00002/274690/1

BUYER, SELLER OR REP.

ORDINANCE.

DATE



0057500

FP 102802

MY.27:03

0314907170 Page: 3 of 7

# UNOFFICIAL COPY EXHIBIT A LEGAL DESCRIPTION

#### PARCEL 1:

THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT OF INTERSECTION OF A LINE 1166 FEET EAST OF THE WEST LINE WITH A LINE 33 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 32 AFORESAID; THENCE EAST ALONG LAST MENTIONED LINE 72.44 FEET; THENCE NORTHERLY ON A CURVE CONVEX TO THE EAST WITH A RADIUS OF 380.5 FEET A DISTANCE OF 181.3 FEET MOKE OR LESS TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION OF A LINE 208 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTH LINE WITH A LINE PARALLEL TO AND 1278.87 FEET EAST OF THE WEST LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 32 AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH ON LAST DESCRIBED LINE 160 FEET; THENCE WEST ON A LINE PARALLEL TO AND 368 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 32 AFORESAID 112.87 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF A PRIVATE STREET KNOWN AS LOOMIS PLACE, BEING A LINE PARALLEL TO AND 1166 FEET EAST OF THE WEST LINE OF SECTION 32 AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH ON LAST DESCRIBED LINE 335 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY ILLINOIS.

#### PARCEL 2:

PERPETUAL NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 CONTAINED IN DEED DATED JANUARY 17, 1937 AND RECORDED FEBRUARY 25, 1937 AS DOCUMENT 11954481 FROM THE TRUSTEES OF THE CENTRAL MANUFACTURING DISTRICT UNDER AN INDENTURE AND DECLARATION OF TRUST DATED FEBRUARY 1, 1916 TO THE NORTHWEST CONE COMPANY TO USE THE 40 FOOT PRIVATE STREET KNOWN AS SOUTH LOOM IS PLACE ADJOINING ON THE WEST OF PARCEL 1 AND ALSO THE 66 FOOT PRIVATE STREET KNOWN AS WEST 37TH STREET ADJOINING ON THE SOUTH OF PARCEL 1 TO THE EAST LINE OF THE PUBLIC STREET KNOWN AS SOUTH ASHLAND AVENUE.

#### PARCEL 3:

PERPETUAL NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 CONTAINED IN DEED DATED JANUARY 17, 1937 AND RECORDED FEBRUARY 25, 1937 AS DOCUMENT 11954481 FROM THE TRUSTEES OF THE CENTRAL MANUFACTURING DISTRICT UNDER AN INDENTURE AND DECLARATION OF TRUST DATED FEBRUARY 1, 1916 TO THE NORTHWEST CONE COMPANY TO USE THE PRIVATE ALLEY OVER AND UPON THE SOUTH 10 FEET OF THE PREMISES ADJOINING ON THE NORTH OF PARCEL 1.

0314907170 Page: 4 of 7

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

PARCEL 4:

NON-EXCLUSIVE SWITCHTRACK EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED BY GRANT CONTAINED IN DEED DATED JANUARY 17, 1937 AND RECORDED FEBRUARY 25, 1937 AS DOCUMENT 11954481 FROM THE TRUSTEES OF THE CENTRAL MANUFACTURING DISTRICT UNDER AN INDENTURE AND DECLARATION OF TRUST DATED FEBRUARY 1, 1916 TO THE NORTHWEST CONE COMPANY, OVER THE EAST 17 FEET OF FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF A LINE 1166 FEET EAST OF THE WEST LINE WITH A LINE 368 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 32 AFORESAID; THENCE EAST ON THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE 112.87 FEET; THENCE NORTH 59 FEET ON A LINE PARALLEL TO AND 1278.87 FEET EAST OF THE WEST LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 32 AFORESAID; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ON A CURVE TANGENT TO LAST DESCRIBED LINE AND CONVEX TO THE NORTHWEST WITH A RADIUS OF 200 FEET A DISTANCE OF 105.88 FEFT TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH A LINE PARALLEL TO AND 528 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 32 AFORESAID; THENCE WEST ON LAST DESCRIBED LINE 140.25 FEET TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH A LINE PARALLEL TO AND 1166 FEET EAST OF THE WEST LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 32 AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH 160 FEET TO A POINT OF BEGINNING.

#### PARCEL 5:

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 32, TO WNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE WEST LINE OF IRON STREET AND THE NORTH LINE OF 37TH STREET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES, 59 MINUTES, 40 SECONDS WEST, 319.15 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF 37TH STREET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG AFORESAID LINE NORTH 89 DEGREES, 59 MINUTES, 40 SECONDS WEST, 70.70 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG AN ARC BEING CONCAVE TO THE NORTHWEST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 380.50 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 13 DEGREES, 02 MINUTES, 17 SECONDS EAST, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 181.32 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES, 03 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST, 170.02 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY LINE OF A 20 FOOT PRIVATE ALLEY; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES, 55 MINUTES, 32 SECONDS EAST, 29.89 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES, 04 MINUTES, 28 SECONDS EAST, 345.05 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

0314907170 Page: 5 of 7

## UNOFFICIAL COPY

#### **PERMITTED EXCEPTIONS**

- 1. SECOND INSTALLMENT OF GENERAL REAL ESTATE TAXES FOR THE YEAR 2002 AND SUBSEQUENT YEARS.
- 2. THE FOLLOWING ENVIRONMENTAL DISCLOSURE DOCUMENTS APPEAR OF RECORD WHICH INCLUDE A DESCRIPTION OF THE LAND INSURED OR A PART THEREOF:

DOCUMENT NUMBER: 97925667 DATE OF RECORDING: DECEMBER 9, 1997

DOCUMENT NUMBER: 9 7925669 DATE OF RECORDING: DECEMBER 9, 1997.

**AFFECTS PARCEL 1** 

- 3. (A) TERMS, PROVISIONS, AND CONDITIONS RELATING TO THE EASEMENT DESCRIBED AS PARCEL 2, 3 AND 4 CONTAINED IN THE INSTRUMENT CREATING SAID EASEMENT.
  - (B) RIGHTS OF THE ADJOINING OWNER OR OWNERS TO THE CONCURRENT USE OF SAME EASEMENT.
- 4. TERMS PROVISIONS AND CONDITIONS OF THE EASEMENT NOTED HEREIN, INCLUDING THE COSTS OF AND DUTY TO REPAIR AND MAINTAIN AS SET FORTH THEREIN, AND ALSO INCLUDING RIGHTS OF THE ADJOINING OWNERS AND INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO PROVISIONS FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS OVER THE NORTH 10 FEFT OF PARCEL 1 OF THE LAND, (WHICH FORMS PART OF A 20-FOOT PRIVATE ALLEY WITH PREMISES NORTH AND ADJOINING), AS SET FORTH IN DEED FROM TRUSTEES OF CENTRAL MANUFACTURING DISTRICT TO JOHNSON AND JOHNSON, A CORPORATION OF NEW JERSEY, RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 13927656, AND AS RESERVED IN DEED FROM THE TRUSTEES OF THE CENTRAL MANUFACTURING DISTRICT TO NORTHWEST CONE COMPANY, RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 11954481.

(AFFECTS PARCEL 1)

5. TERMS PROVISIONS AND CONDITIONS OF THE INSTRUMENT NOTED HEREIN, INCLUDING THE COSTS OF AND DUTY TO REPAIR AND MAINTAIN AS SET FORTH THEREIN, AND INCLUDING RIGHTS OF THE ADJOINING OWNERS, IF ANY, AND INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: A RESERVATION OF A SWITCHTRACK EASEMENT TO THE CHICAGO RIVER AND INDIANA RAILROAD COMPANY, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, OVER THE EASTERLY 17 FEET OF THE LAND AS CONTAINED IN DEED FROM TRUSTEES OF CENTRAL MANUFACTURING DISTRICT TO JOHNSON AND JOHNSON, A CORPORATION OF NEW JERSEY, RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 13927656, AND AS RESERVED IN DEED FROM THE TRUSTEES OF THE CENTRAL

MANUFACTURING DISTRICT TO NORTHWEST CONE COMPANY, RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 11954481.

#### **AFFECTS PARCEL 1**

6. ENCROACHMENT OF THE BUILDING LOCATED MAINLY ON THE LAND OVER AND ONTO THE EASEMENT NOTED AT EXCEPTION REFERENCE LETTER P AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF SURVEY MADE BY STONELAKE SURVEY CO., LTD., DATED APRIL 24, 2000 AS ORDER NUMBER 3807-4.

YOU ARE NOT INSURED AGAINST THE FORCED REMOVAL OF SAID STRUCTURE BECAUSE OF THIS ENCROACHMENT.

#### AFFECTS PARCEL 1

7. ENCROACHMENT OF THE COVERED CONCRETE DOCK OVER AND ONTO THE EAST MENT NOTED AT EXCEPTION REFERENCE LETTER P AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF SURVEY MADE BY STONELAKE SURVEY CO., LTD., DATED APRIL 24, 2000 AS ORDER NUMBER 3807-4

YOU ARE NOT INSURED AGAINST THE FORCED REMOVAL OF SAID STRUCTURE BECAUSE OF THIS ENCROACHMENT.

#### **AFFECTS PARCEL 1**

8. RIGHTS OF WAY FOR RAILROAD SWITCH AND SPUR TRACKS, AS DEPICTED ON SURVEY MADE BY MADE BY STONELAKE SURVEY CO., LTD., DATED APRIL 24, 2000 AS ORDER NUMBER 3807-4 IF ANY.

#### **AFFECTS PARCEL 5**

9. ENCROACHMENT OF THE FENCE LOCATED MAINLY ON THE EASTERN LINE OF THE LAND AND ONTO THE LAND EAST AND ADJOINING BY AN UNDISCLOSED DIMINIMOUS AMOUNT AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF SURVEY MADE BY STONELAKE SURVEY CO., LTD., DATED APRIL 24, 2000 AS ORDER NUMBER 3807-4.

YOU ARE NOT INSURED AGAINST THE FORCED REMOVAL OF SAID STRUCTURE BECAUSE OF THIS ENCROACHMENT.

#### **AFFECTS PARCEL 5**

10. RIGHTS OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES OR QUASI PUBLIC UTILITIES AS DISCLOSED BY MADE BY STONELAKE SURVEY CO., LTD., DATED APRIL 24, 2000 AS ORDER NUMBER 3807-4. DEPICTING THE FOLLOWING: UTILITY POLES, FIRE PROTECTION VALVE AND OVERHEAD WIRES

AFFECTS PARCEL 1 AND 5

0314907170 Page: 7 of 7

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### RECORDER OF DEEDS OF COOK COUNTY AFFIDAVIT - PLAT ACT

STATE OF MICHIGAN	}
COUNTY OF CALHOUN	} SS. }
Gary H. Pilnick being duly sworn on oath, s That the attached deed is not in violation of 76	tates that he is an officer of Keebler Company, 677 Larch Avenue, Elmhurst, Il. 60126. 65 ILCS 205/1 for one of the following reasons:
1. Said Act is not applicable as the g	grantors own no adjoining property to the premises described in said deed; OR
The conveyances falls in one of the July 17, 1959.	he following exemptions as shown by Amended Act which became effective
2. The division or subdivision of streets, or easements of access.	and is into parcels or tracts of 5 acres or more in size, which does not involve any new
3. The division is of lots or blocks easements of access.	of less than 1 acre in a recorded subdivision, which does not involve any new streets or
4. The sale or exchange of parcels	of land is between owners of adjoining and contiguous land.
5. The conveyance is of parcels of facilities, which does not involve any new stre	on land or interest therein for use as a right-of-way for railroads or other public utility eets, or assements of access.
6. The conveyance is of land ow easements of access.	ned by a r ilroad or other public utility, which does not involve any new streets or
7. The conveyance is of land for I land for public use or instruments relating to t	nighway or other public purposes or grants of conveyances relating to the dedication of he vacation of land impressed with a public use.
8. The conveyance is made to correct	et descriptions in prior conveyances
9. The sale or exchange is two parts and not involving any new streets or	of parcels or tracts of land existing on the date of the amendatory Act into no more than easements of access.
CIRCLE NUMBER ABOVE WHICH IS APPLICABLE TO ATTACHID DEED OR LEASE.	
Affiant further states that he makes this affidathe attached for recording.	vit for the purpose of inducing The Recorder of Dec 1s ci Cook County, Illinois to accept
	By: Gary H. Pilnick, Vice President
Notary Seal	SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME this 23 rdiay of April, 2003
	Notary Public  KEITHA J. NORTON  Notary Public, Calhoun County, Mich.  My Commission Expires 6/21/07

1